SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
(Release No. 34-52295; File No. SR-CFE-2005-01)
August 18, 2005
Self-Regulatory Organizations; Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of Proposed Rule
Change by CBOE Futures Exchange, LLC Relating to Its Listing Standards for Security Futures
Products
 Pursuant to Section 19(b)(7) of the Securities Exchange Act of 19341 (“Act”) and Rule
19b-7 under the Act,2 notice is hereby given that on July 26, 2005, CBOE Futures Exchange, LLC

CFE is also filing herewith CFE Rules 215, 403, 412–415, 417, 501, 601–605, 610–615,
1801–1806, and 1901–1906, all of which remain unchanged from the CFE Rulebook filed with
the Commission as part of CFE’s notice registration on Form 1-N.  These rules are being filed
herewith because they relate to the listing standard requirements set forth in Section 6(h)(3) of
the Act11 as further described below.  CFE Rule 517 and CFE Policy and Procedure VII, while
also referenced in Item II below, are not filed in this proposed rule change because they were the
subjects of a separate filing by CFE on SEC Form 19b-4.12
II. Self-Regulatory Organization’s Statement of the Purpose of, and Statutory Basis for, the
Proposed Rule Change
 CFE has prepared statements concerning the purpose of, and basis for, the proposed rule
change, burdens on competition, and comments received from its members, participants, and
10  CFE Policy and Procedures VIII(C) and VIII(D) contain listing requirements that relate
to the initial eligibility criteria and maintenance standards, respectively, for
approximately equal dollar-weighted, physically-settled narrow-based security indices.
11  15 U.S.C. 78f(h)(3).
12  See File No. SR-CFE-2005-02 (filed July 27, 2005).
 4
others.  The text of these statements may be examined at the places specified in Item IV below.
These statements are set forth in Sections A, B, and C below.
A. Self-Regulatory Organization’s Statement of the Purpose of, and Statutory Basis

 5
OneChicago, LLC (“OneChicago”)16 which pertained to OneChicago’s listing standards for
security futures.  Therefore, the CFE Listing Standards as set forth herein do not contain any listing
standards that have not already been reviewed by the Commission.  The CFE Listing Standards
permit CFE to trade both cash-settled and physically-settled NBI futures on the following types of
indices: capitalization-weighted, modified capitalization-weighted, price-weighted, and equal
dollar-weighted.  The modifications to SLB 15, including the modifications that permit CFE to list
approximately equal-dollar weighted, physically-settled NBI futures, are explained in further detail
below.
  2. Modifications of SLB 15
a. Modification of SLB 15 I(A)(i)
The modifications set forth in the CFE listing standards that relate to shares of ETFs,
TIRs, Closed-End Fund Shares, and ADRs reflect the modifications to the statutory listing
standards requirements adopted by the Commission and the CFTC subsequent to the publication
of SLB 15.17  These standards are reflected in Section A(1)(i) of CFE Policy and Procedure VIII.
16  See SR-OC-2002-04 (Securities Exchange Act Release No. 47114 (December 31, 2002),
68 FR 837 (January 7, 2003)) (Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of Proposed
Rule Change by OneChicago, LLC Relating to Listing Standards for Security Futures
Products); see also SR-OC-2003-01 (Securities Exchange Act Release No. 47356
(February 12, 2003), 68 FR 8064 (February 19, 2003)); SR-OC-2003-04 (Securities
Exchange Act Release No. 47445 (March 5, 2003), 68 FR 11595 (March 11, 2003)); SR-
OC-2003-06 (Securities Exchange Act Release No. 48191 (July 17, 2003), 68 FR 43555
(July 23, 2003)); SR-OC-2003-08 (Securities Exchange Act Release No. 48660
(October 20, 2003), 68 FR 61027 (October 24, 2003)); and SR-OC-2004-02 (Securities
Exchange Act Release No. 50373 (September 14, 2004), 69 FR 56470 (September 21,
2004)).
17  See supra note 9.
 6

rebalancing.  The proposed listing standards for approximately equal dollar-weighted narrow-
based security indices are identical to the listing standards for approximately equal dollar-
weighted narrow-based security indices that were set forth in the OneChicago rules prior to a
recent filing of an immediately effective proposed rule change by OneChicago.18  In addition, the
contents of the CFE Listing Standards, including the approximately equal dollar-weighting
methodology described above, will be publicly available and fully disclosed.  These standards
are reflected in Sections C(1)(ii) and D(1)(ii) of CFE Policy and Procedure VIII.
c. Modification of SLB 15 I(A)(vi)
CFE is adopting the initial listing standard implemented by OneChicago in SR-OC-
2004-02,19 which would permit CFE to list a single stock future on an underlying security that had
trading volume of at least 2,400,000 shares in the preceding 12 months.  This standard is reflected
in Section A(1)(vi) of CFE Policy and Procedure VIII.
d. Modification of SLB 15 I(A)(vii)
CFE is adopting the initial listing standards implemented by OneChicago in SR-OC-
2003-01,20 which would permit a single stock future to be listed on a security that is a “covered
18  See SR-OC-2005-02 (Securities Exchange Act Release No. 52180 (July 29, 2005), 70 FR
45464 (August 5, 2005)).
19  See supra note 16.
20  See id.
 8
security” as defined under Section 18(b)(1)(A) of the Securities Act of 193321 if the market price of
the underlying security has been at least $3.00 for the five consecutive business days prior to the
date on which CFE submits a certificate to The Options Clearing Corporation (“OCC”) for listing
and trading the futures contract.  The market price of the underlying security would be measured by
the closing price reported in the primary market in which the underlying security is traded.  CFE
rules would also require that an underlying security that is not a “covered security” meet the price
requirement that it have a market price of at least $7.50 for the majority of the business days for the
three calendar months preceding selection.  These standards are reflected in Sections A(1)(viii) and
A(1)(ix) of CFE Policy and Procedure VIII.
e. Modification of SLB 15 II(A)(iv)
CFE is adopting the maintenance standard implemented by OneChicago in SR-OC-
2003-0422 (as amended by SR-OC-2003-0823), pursuant to which CFE would not open for trading a
new delivery month for a single stock future trading on CFE if the market price per share of the
underlying security closed below $3.00 on the previous trading day to the expiration day of the
nearest expiring contract on the underlying security.  The market price per share of the underlying
security would be determined by the closing price reported in the primary market in which the